

Nos. 11-16811, 11-16823, and 11-16833

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,
v.

STATE OF ARIZONA AND CITY OF GLENDALE,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:11-cv-00279-DGC
District Judge David G. Campbell

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS / CROSS APPELLEES**

Thomas C. Horne, Attorney General*
Michael Tryon
Evan Hiller
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2926

Counsel for the State of Arizona
**Counsel of record*

Craig D. Tindall
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
5850 West Glendale Ave., Suite 450
Glendale, AZ 85301

Counsel for City of Glendale

February 1, 2012

Audrey E. Moog*
Dominic F. Perella
Michael D. Kass
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
audrey.moog@hoganlovells.com

José de Jesus Rivera
Peter T. Limperis
HARALSON, MILLER, PITT,
FELDMAN, & MCANALLY, P.L.C.
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 840
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Counsel for City of Glendale
**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. H.B. 2534 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	5
A. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies	6
B. H.B. 2534 Is Not Preempted	9
C. The “Discriminatory Burdens” Argument Fails	19
D. The Nation’s “Legislative Purpose” Argument Is Baseless	24
II. H.B. 2534 DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION	27
A. H.B. 2534 Serves Legitimate Governmental Objectives	28
B. H.B. 2534’s Classifications Satisfy Rational-Basis Scrutiny.....	33
III. H.B. 2534 IS NOT A SPECIAL LAW.....	38
A. The Classifications in H.B. 2534 Are Rational.....	39
B. The Classifications Encompass The Relevant Class.....	39
C. The Classification Is Elastic.....	46
IV. H.B. 2534 DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	49
A. H.B. 2534 Does Not Deprive The Nation Of A Property Interest	50
B. H.B. 2534 Is Not Retroactive	52
C. H.B. 2534 Satisfies Rational-Basis Review	54
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<u>Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta,</u> 256 U.S. 350 (1921).....	21
<u>Arizona v. Bonnewell,</u> 2 P.3d 682 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	44, 47
<u>Arizona v. Levy’s,</u> 580 P.2d 329 (Ariz. 1978)	44
<u>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</u> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	18
<u>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson,</u> 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9, 13
<u>Big Lagoon Park Co. v. Acting Sacramento Area Dir.,</u> 32 I.B.I.A. 309 (1998).....	50
<u>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,</u> 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	14, 15
<u>Burks v. Lasker,</u> 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	16, 17, 18
<u>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</u> 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	30
<u>Carefree Improvement Ass’n v. City of Scottsdale,</u> 649 P.2d 985 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982).....	30
<u>City of Mountain Brook v. Green Valley Partners I,</u> 690 So. 2d 359 (Ala. 1997).....	34, 35
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes,</u> 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<u>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</u> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	40
<u>City of Tucson v. Pima Cnty.</u> , 19 P.3d 650 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	56
<u>City of Tucson v. Woods</u> , 959 P.2d 394 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	40
<u>Coal. for Clean Air v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</u> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation v. Washington</u> , 938 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<u>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23, 24
<u>Dade Cnty. v. City of N. Miami Beach</u> , 109 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1959)	34
<u>De Sylva v. Ballentine</u> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	16, 17
<u>Deane Hill Country Club, Inc. v. City of Knoxville</u> , 379 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1967)	8
<u>Dodd v. Hood River Cnty.</u> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</u> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	12, 13
<u>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	27, 28, 36
<u>Felder v. Casey</u> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<u>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</u> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<u>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</u> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	23, 24, 25
<u>Foss v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	52
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</u> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	24, 25
<u>Garcia-Ramirez v. Gonzales</u> , 423 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<u>Gerhart v. Lake Cnty., Mont.</u> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<u>Governale v. Lieberman</u> , 250 P.3d 220 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	40
<u>Green v. City of Tuscon</u> , 340 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2003)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	27, 28
<u>Hill v. State of Fla. ex rel. Watson</u> , 325 U.S. 538 (1945).....	2
<u>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	16
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5
<u>Hughes v. Oklahoma</u> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	25
<u>In re Cesar R.</u> , 4 P.3d 980 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	45, 49
<u>In re Marxus B.</u> , 13 P.3d 290 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<u>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</u> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<u>Kane v. City of Beaverton</u> , 122 P.3d 137 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	37
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4, 53, 54
<u>Livadas v. Bradshaw</u> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	22, 23
<u>Long v. Napolitano</u> , 53 P.3d 172 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....	passim
<u>Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd.</u> , 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986)	16, 17
<u>Masters v. Pruce</u> , 274 So. 2d 33 (Ala. 1973).....	34, 35
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	7
<u>Merrifield v. Lockyer</u> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<u>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</u> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	25
<u>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm’n</u> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	22, 23
<u>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</u> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	12
<u>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</u> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 9
<u>Peterson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 899 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1990)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<u>Petitioners for Deannexation v. City of Goodyear,</u> 773 P.2d 1026 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....	46
<u>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Beaver Cnty., Pa.,</u> 328 U.S. 204 (1946).....	14
<u>Republic Inv. Fund I v. Town of Surprise,</u> 800 P.2d 1251 (Ariz. 1990)	39, 41, 45, 47
<u>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley,</u> 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<u>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings Cnty.,</u> 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1976)	30
<u>Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage,</u> 813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<u>Spoklie v. Montana,</u> 411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	54
<u>State Compensation Fund v. Symington,</u> 848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993)	44
<u>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Acting Sacramento Area Dir.,</u> 31 I.B.I.A. 238 (1997).....	50, 51
<u>Tohono O’odham Nation v. BIA,</u> 22 I.B.I.A. 220 (1992).....	52
<u>Toll v. Moreno,</u> 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	19, 20
<u>Town of Gilbert v. Maricopa Cnty.,</u> 141 P.3d 416 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....	40, 42, 44, 47, 48
<u>Tucson Elec. Power Co. v. Apache Cnty.,</u> 912 P.2d 9 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	39, 40, 43
<u>United States v. Arizona,</u> 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011), <u>cert. granted,</u> No. 11-182, 2011 WL 3556224 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<u>United States v. Carlton</u> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	54
<u>United States v. Humboldt Cnty.</u> , 615 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1980)	30
<u>United States v. Locke</u> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	7, 8
<u>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Williamson v. Vermont</u> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	35
<u>Wyeth v. Levine</u> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6, 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	49
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 4	49
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 2, § 19(20)	38

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 109(e) (2000).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 465	31, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. §§ 4601 <u>et seq.</u>	33
42 U.S.C. § 4651	33
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(9).....	33, 42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-462.01	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-471.04(A)(1)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-471.04(B)	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 9-471(K)	37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-259(A)	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-419	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-821	42
Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503 (1986)	<u>passim</u>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. 99-851 (1986)	5, 6
-------------------------------	------

REGULATIONS:

25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d)	31, 32, 33
25 C.F.R. § 151.13	50
25 C.F.R. § 151.14	50, 52
36 C.F.R. § 254.4(c)	31
36 C.F.R. § 254.8	32
43 C.F.R. § 2201.1(c)	31, 32
43 C.F.R. § 2201.2	32
49 C.F.R. § 24.102	33
49 C.F.R. § 24.108	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Christopher S. Elmendorf, <u>State Courts, Citizen Suits, & The Enforcement of Federal Environmental Law by Non-Article III Plaintiffs</u> , 110 Yale L.J. 1003 (Apr. 2001).....	20
Larry E. Scivner, <u>Acquiring Land Into Trust For Indian Tribes</u> , 37 New Eng. L. Rev. 603 (Spring 2003)	31, 32
